
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Clare Jones on 033 022 22526 
Email: clare.jones@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 

28 January 2022 

Governance Committee 
 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Monday, 7 February 
2022 at County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 

Note: In response to the continuing public health measures, there will be limited 
public access to the meeting. Admission is by ticket only, bookable in advance via: 

democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 

 Agenda 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 

an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 

please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 

15 November 2021 (cream paper). 
 

3. Urgent Matters   

 
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 
 

4. Pay Policy Statement 2022/23  (Pages 11 - 22) 

 
Report by the Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development. 
 

The Committee is invited to consider proposed revisions to the Pay Policy 

Statement, as set out in the report, for recommendation to the County Council. 
 

5. Plans for Member Meetings  (Pages 23 - 36) 

 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk


 

The Committee is asked to note the plans for meetings to the end of March 
2022, as agreed at its last meeting, and to consider future meeting 
arrangements from April 2022 onwards. 

 
6. Code of Governance  (Pages 37 - 50) 

 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 

The Committee is asked to consider a new Code of Governance to support the 
oversight of the Council’s governance framework and to assist in giving 

assurance as to its effectiveness. 
 

7. Amendments to the Delegation Code of Practice for Rights of Way  

(Pages 51 - 54) 
 

Report by the Director of Highways, Transport and Planning. 
 
The report proposes amendments to the Rights of Way Code of Practice, to 

bring it into line with the other codes of practice in the Constitution. The 
Committee is asked to support the proposed amendments for submission to the 

County Council for approval. 
 

8. The publication of Members' Home Addresses  (Pages 55 - 60) 

 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 

 
The Committee is asked to consider a proposal from the Member Development 

Group that the Council should adopt a default position of not publishing the 
home addresses of members. 
 

9. Proposed change to the Constitution on Reasonable Adjustments  (Pages 
61 - 64) 

 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 

The Committee is asked to consider a new Standing Order to make explicit 
reference to the fact that officers will consider requests for reasonable 

adjustments, in line with best practice, for recommendation to the County 
Council. 
 

10. Update on DBS checks for County Councillors  (Pages 65 - 68) 
 

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 
Prior to the 2021 County Council elections the Governance Committee agreed 

that all newly-elected members should be required to have a standard 
Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check with members appointed to specific 

roles having an enhanced DBS check. The Committee is asked to note the 
progress made on the completion of this task to date. 
 

11. Report of Urgent Action   
 

Page 2



Approval to the County Council’s response to the Mid Sussex District Council 

Boundary Review consultation.  
 

Background Papers 

 
Letter from the Director of Law and Assurance to the Chairman of the 

Governance Committee dated 5 November 2021 
 

Contact: Charles Gauntlett, 033 022 22524 

 
12. Date of Next Meeting   

 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on 9 May 2022 at 
County Hall, Chichester. 

 
 

 
 
To all members of the Governance Committee 

 
 

Page 3

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1390
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1390


This page is intentionally left blank



Governance Committee 
 

15 November 2021 – At a meeting of the Governance Committee held at 2.15 
pm at County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Bradbury (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Baxter, Cllr Burrett, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Lord, Cllr Marshall, Cllr O'Kelly, 
Cllr Waight and Cllr Wickremaratchi 

 
 

Part I 
 

22.    Declarations of Interest  

 
22.1 No interests were declared. 

 
23.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 

23.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 
2021 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed 

by the Chairman. 
 

24.    Changes to Council Procedures  

 
24.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance on proposals for changes to Council procedures which had been 
published (copies appended to the signed minutes). It was noted that 

some cross references needed to be updated. 
 
24.2 Members were generally supportive of the changes, particularly 

taking question time earlier in the agenda and waiting until motions were 
due to be debated before circulating briefing notes. 

 
24.3 A request was made for the limit on the number of motions taken at 
each meeting to be reconsidered. As the limit had only been agreed in 

July, the Chairman said six months should elapse before further 
consideration. He commented that he had asked for the changes as a 

whole to be reviewed after one year. 
 
24.4 In relation to the limit on the size of written questions the Director 

of Law and Assurance reassured members that Democratic Services would 
continue to assist members with their formulation. 

 
24.5 Cllr Lord requested that the time limit for speeches by members 
during petition debates should be kept at three minutes rather than being 

increased to five minutes as there is an overall total length of half an hour 
for questions during petition debates. She put forward an amendment, as 

shown in underlined bold italic text below, which was seconded by 
Cllr O’Kelly. 
 

‘2.58 A member shall direct his or her speech to the question under 
discussion or to a personal explanation or to a question of order. 

Each member may speak for up to five minutes, with the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



exception of speeches in the annual budget debate, which 

are not timed and petition debates when members can speak 
for up to three minutes.’ 

 

24.6 The amendment was approved. 
 

24.7 Resolved - That the proposed changes to Part 4, Section 1 of the 
Constitution, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report and the 
sheet of additional changes, subject to the amendment set out 

in minute 24.5 above and corrections to cross-references, be 
endorsed for submission to the County Council for approval. 

 
25.    Minor changes to the Constitution, including Regulation, Audit and 

Accounts Committee Terms of Reference  

 
25.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance on changes to the terms of reference of the Regulation, Audit 
and Accounts Committee, specifically in relation to its licensing and 
regulatory functions, and other minor updates to the Constitution (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
 

25.2 In relation to the change in name of the Confidential Reporting 
Policy to the Whistleblowing Policy, the Director of Law and Assurance said 
that the change had been made by the Standards Committee to make the 

nature of the policy clearer. The Director also reassured members that, 
despite the age of the legislation in relation to the licensing of the 

employment of children, the regulations under the primary legislation and 
internal council arrangements were regularly updated.  

 
25.3 Resolved –  
 

(1) That the proposed changes to Part 3, Appendix 5 of the 
Constitution, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 

endorsed for submission to the County Council for approval; 
and 

 

(2) That the minor changes to the Constitution, as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report, be endorsed for submission to the 

County Council for approval. 
 

26.    Plans for Member Meetings  

 
26.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance on the arrangements for member meetings and proposed 
criteria whereby informal meetings may meet in person (copy appended to 
the signed minutes). Members noted that the reference to paragraph 1.4 

in paragraph 2.2 of the report should read paragraph 1.5. 
 

26.2 The Chairman supported the suggestion in paragraph 2.5 of the 
report that, as the only substantive item of business at the February 
Council meeting is the debate on the budget and the Council Plan, 

members would have to be present in the Chamber in order to take part in 
the debate and vote. He hoped it would be possible to remove the option 

of hybrid attendance at full Council meetings in due course. He 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



commented that the Government had indicated it did not intend to extend 

the Covid emergency powers beyond March 2022 and that therefore this 
would be an appropriate time to reconsider the current arrangements for 
member meetings. 

 
26.3 The Leader commented that the majority of members had 

welcomed the return to the Council Chamber for the October Council 
meeting. There is, however, a need to maintain a cau
[...]
Council 

meeting on what future meeting arrangements should look 

like from spring 2022 onwards; and 
 

(3) That meeting arrangements continue to be monitored in light 
of the latest government guidance and Public Health advice. 

 

27.    Report of the Member Development Group  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



27.1 The Committee received the regular report on the work of the 

Member Development Group (MDG), including an overview of member 
development activities and member training and development priorities 
and plans (copy appended to the signed minutes). Members noted that 

36 councillors had attended the member briefing on the NHS on 
12 November 2021. 

 
27.2 In presenting the report the Vice-Chairman asked Group Leaders to 
ensure that all their members had completed the training on IT Security 

and Data Protection given its importance to the Council’s business. 
 

27.3 In relation to the suggestion in paragraph 3.1 that in future years 
there might be some sessions aimed specifically at new members, 
Cllr Burrett commented that there were benefits of returning and new 

members attending training sessions together to share experience and 
learning. He commented that when he was first elected he had found visits 

to facilities such as the Materials Recovery Facility and the Fire & Rescue 
Service headquarters useful and suggested that consideration should be 
given to such visits in future. 

 
27.4 As a new member, Cllr Baxter commented that she had found the 

initial induction difficult and felt it would be better to have more 
concentrated whole induction days rather than a number of shorter 
sessions spread throughout the week. 

 
27.5 In response to a question from Cllr Lord as to whether statistics 

were available on how many people who stood for election had taken part 
in the ‘Be a Councillor’ programme, the Head of Democratic Services said 

she would let her know. Cllr Lord also asked whether, as a result of the 
work to increase under-represented groups on the Council, numbers had 
increased. The Head of Democratic Services said it was difficult to tell as 

there were no baseline statistics available from previous elections but that 
MDG would be reviewing diversity as part of the local democracy 

programme. 
 

27.6 In terms of the best way of giving feedback on sessions it was 

suggested that the option of members being asked to give feedback 
during the session via their phones should be considered. This and the 

other points raised would be picked up be the Chairman of MDG and the 
Head of Democratic Services. 

 

27.7 Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

28.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
28.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting will be held at 

10.30 a.m. on Monday, 7 February 2022. It was likely that the meeting 
currently diaried for 28 February 2022 would be cancelled. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.35 pm 
 

 
 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Chairman 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

 

Report to Governance Committee 

7 February 2022 

Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 

Report by Director of Human Resources & Organisational Development 

Electoral divisions: All 
 

Summary 

The report sets out amendment to the Pay Policy for approval and recommendation to 
full Council before the end of March as required by law. 

Recommendation 

That the proposed revisions to the Pay Policy Statement, as set out in Appendix 1, be 
endorsed for recommendation to the County Council. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 The Localism Act requires each local authority to produce a Pay Policy 
Statement (the ‘statement’) explaining its approach to the pay of its ‘chief 

officers’ and its ‘lowest paid’ employees and the relationship between the two. 
The statement has to be published and accessible to the public. The statement 

must be approved annually before 31 March each year prior to the financial 
year to which it relates. 

2 Proposal
[...]
e to the median full time equivalent taxable earnings of all 

employees (excluding staff based in schools) at the specified date. 

(b) ‘Lowest pay’ is the full-time equivalent lowest taxable earnings of all 
employees (excluding schools) at the specified date. 

(2) The variation in the median pay level for all other staff between 2014 and 

2015 is due to the way the median has been calculated. The calculation 
has taken into account guidance available at the time of publishing. 

(3) The salary of the highest paid employee is used for the purposes of the 

pay multiples. With effect from 6 January 2020 the County Council’s Chief 
Executive has also been the Chief Executive of East Sussex County Council 
with salary costs shared equally between authorities. Consequently, the 

highest paid salary in the County Council is not for the post of Chief 
Executive, as has been the case in previous years. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

 

Report to Governance Committee 

7 February 2022 

Plans for Member Meetings 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division: N/A 
 

Summary 

The Governance Committee agreed at the start of the public health emergency to 

regularly review plans for all formal Council/committee meetings. The Committee is 
asked to note the plans for meetings to the end of March 2022, as agreed at its last 

meeting, and to consider future meeting arrangements from April 2022 onwards. A 
survey of all members was carried out in December/January to inform the 
Committee’s discussions and feedback from this is included in the report. 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Review the arrangements for formal Council/committee meetings to end of 
March 2022; 

(2) Discuss what future meeting arrangements may look like from April 2022 

onwards, taking into account feedback from the all-member survey; and 

(3) Agree to continue to monitor meeting arrangements in lig
[...]
gation is 

barred. 

(2) Local district/borough councils and the South Down National Park 
Public Path Orders 

i. Notification 

Consultations on proposal(s) to change the network will be 
reported in the Bulletin and the consultation proposal will not 

be decided for a period of 10 days from the date of notification 
in the Bulletin. Any member wishing to express a view must do 
so to the Director of Highways, Transport and Planning’s 

nominated officer as stated on the notification within the 10-
day period. If a member disagrees with the view of the 

Director, in relation to the delegation, and this is within the 10-
day period, the County Council will lodge a holding objection 
with the authority dealing with the proposal and the matter will 

be reported to the next meeting of the Planning and Rights of 
Way Committee for consideration. 

Page 54

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



Unrestricted 

 

Report to Governance Committee 

7 February 2022 

The publication of Members’ Home Addresses 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division: Not applicable 
 

Summary 

The Member Development Group has written to the Governance Committee to 
propose that the Council should adopt a default position of not publishing the home 

addresses of members. This report sets out the current arrangements in place which 
give members a choice of whether or not to publicly disclose their home address. 

Recommendation 

That no change be made to the current arrangements but that Democratic Services be 

asked to remind members of their ability to choose whether or not to disclose their 
home address. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 The Member Development Group recently discussed the matter of personal 
safety for elected members. Part of this discussion touched on the publication 

of members’ home addresses and led to the Group asking its Chairman to write 
to the Governance Committee to adopt a default position that members’ home 
addresses should
[...]
dix 1



Unrestricted 

 

Report to Governance Committee 

7 February 2022 

Proposed change to the Constitution on Reasonable Adjustments 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division: Not applicable 
 

Summary 

In a recent discussion with a member it was noted that the Council’s Standing Orders 
for meetings and decision-making, do not make explicit reference to the fact that 

officers will consider requests for reasonable adjustments. This report recommends 
rectifying this position by introducing a Standing Order that does make this clear. 

Recommendation  

That Council be recommended to add a new Standing Order 1.07 to Part 4, Section 1 

of the Constitution, to read: 

‘Subject to legal requirements any Standing Order may be waived or amended for an 
individual member requiring a reasonable adjustment to enable effective working on 

Council business, in line with best practice. The Director of Law and Assurance will 
actively consider any requests for such reasonable adjustments.’ 
 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 For employees with disabilities, an employer has a responsibility to make 
reasonable adjustments to the workplace to avoid employees being put at a 
disadvantage as a consequence of their disability. 

1.2 While this statutory provision for employees does not formally extend to elected 
members, members with disabilities are encouraged to speak to Democratic 
Services to see if the Council can provide reasonable adjustments to help them 

to be effective in their roles. 

1.3 In a recent conversation with a member it became apparent that the Council’s 
Standing Orders in the Constitution do not make any explicit reference to 

reasonable adjustments for members. 

1.4 While officers strive to implement any feasible reasonable adjustments to 
meetings, this can be seen to be based on goodwill and may appear  
inconsistent as there is not any explicit reference to reasonable adjustments in 

standing orders. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



2 Proposal details 

2.1 It is therefore proposed to add a new Standing Order to Section 1 of Standing 
Orders. This is the introductory section of Standing Orders that sets out how 

they are governed, enforced, changed or waived. This is the most appropriate 
place to add mention reasonable adjustments. 

2.2 The proposed wording is would be a new Standing Order 1.07: 

‘Subject to legal requirements any Standing Order may be waived or 
amended for an individual member requiring a reasonable adjustment to 

enable effective working on Council business, in line with best practice. The 
Director of Law and Assurance will actively consider any requests for such 

reasonable adjustments.’ 

3 Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing) 

3.1 The current situation could continue, where there is no explicit mention of 
reasonable adjustments in Standing Orders. This is not recommended as an 

explicit mention makes the provision clear and will therefore give greater 
certainty to members in future about the Council’s stance on reasonable 

adjustments. 

4 Consultation, engagement and advice 

4.1 The councillor who prompted the need to review the Constitution has been 
consulted on the wording. 

5 Finance 

5.1 There are no likely revenue or capital budget consequences as any minor 
implementation considerations will be met within existing resources in the 
Democratic Services budget. 

6 Risk implications and mitigations 

Risk Mitigating Action (in place or 
planned) 

 

Meeting the needs of elected 

members or promoting persons to 
stand for election could be 
inhibited in the absence of specific 

provisions. 

Requests could be dealt with 
inconsistently. 

The introduction of this Standing Order 

will make the Council’s stance clear, 
which will make it easier for members 
with disabilities to request reasonable 

adjustments and should lead to the 
consistent approach to reasonable 

adjustments. These will help councillors 

Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee 
 
7 February 2022 – At a meeting of the Governance Committee held at 10.30 am 
at County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Bradbury (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Wickremaratchi, Cllr Baxter, Cllr Burrett, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Lord, Cllr O'Kelly 
and Cllr Waight 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Marshall 
 

 
Part I 

  
29.    Declarations of Interest  

 
29.1 Cllr Burrett declared a personal interest in the item on Plans for 
Member Meetings as a member of Crawley Borough Council. 
  

30.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
30.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 

2021 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed 
by the Chairman. 

  
31.    Pay Policy Statement 2022/23  

 
31.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development on proposed revisions to the 
Pay Policy Statement, for recommendation to the County Council (copy 
appended to the signed minutes). 
  
31.2     Members queried the changes to paragraph 4.3 of the Pay Policy on 
the authority to determine gradings. Cllr Jupp suggested a minor change 
to the wording to read ‘a single pay point and grading is determined by 
either the Chief Executive or, if appropriate, by the Director of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development’ and this was agreed. 
  
31.3     Members commented on the deletion of paragraph 6.3 which 
referred to pay increases being subject to bench-marking and satisfactory 
performance. The Head of Specialist HR Services said the Council does not 
have performance-related pay but that there are provisions within the 
standard staff contract that pay increments will not be given if 
performance is not satisfactory. He explained that, alongside the changes 
to the Pay Policy Statement, there will be a refresh of the HR operating 
procedures to include details of performance and benchmarking measures. 
  
31.4     In relation to the pay multiples set out at Appendix 2 and note (3) it 
was confirmed that the Chief Executive is an employee of East Sussex 
County Council with the County Council sharing salary costs and therefore 
this post cannot be treated as the highest paid employee. Cllr Lord asked 
if the ratio of those payments on a pro-rata basis could be included as a 



note. It was agreed that this would be explored for the 2023/24 Pay Policy 
Statement. 

  
31.5     Resolved - That the proposed revisions to the Pay Policy Statement, 

as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, subject to the 
amendment set out in minute 31.2 above, be endorsed for 
recommendation to the County Council. 

  
32.    Plans for Member Meetings  

 
32.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on the plans for meetings to the end of March 2022 and 
meeting arrangements from April 2022 onwards (copy appended to the 
signed minutes). 
  
32.2     Members were supportive of the approach outlined for future 
arrangements, particularly the option of some informal meetings such as 
Member Development Sessions being held in person to help networking 
and interaction. There was also support for exploring options for the 
technology for hybrid meetings to be at venues other than the Council 
Chamber in County Hall, Chichester. The Head of Democratic Services said 
an update would be included in the next review report in September. 
  
32.3     Members noted that experience has shown the benefits of different 
ways of working. A comment was made that, rather than there having to 
be a ‘good reason’ for a member not attending a meeting in person, it 
should be left to each member to decide on the best approach for them. 
The Head of Democratic Services commented that there are different 
expectations in terms of attendance for scrutiny meetings as they were 
not decision-making. 
  
32.4     Cllr Waight commented that it was clear that the Government did 
not intend to allow decision-making meetings to happen remotely. As 
Cabinet Member with responsibility for IT his view is that members should 
be provided with the IT they need to do their role and he said he would 
take that approach with requests for equipment, in consultation with 
group leaders. He referred to discussions currently underway regarding 
future, smarter ways of working across the Council, and said that this 
would aim to ensure members have the appropriate equipment to meet 
their needs. 
  
32.5     The need to make sure all members are aware of what equipment or 
advice is available was stressed as experience shows that small IT 
changes can make a big difference to taking part in virtual meetings. The 
Head of Democratic Services also advised of a drop-in virtual training 
session on the use of the Member Information Network intranet site to 
help members find the information and advice that is available online. 
  
32.6     In relation to the public gallery and the capacity restrictions and the 
need to book tickets in advance, a request was made for restrictions to be 
removed as soon as practicable. 
  
32.7     Resolved –  

  



(1)        That the arrangements for formal Council/committee meetings 
to the end of March 2022 be noted; 
  

(2)        That the approach to meeting arrangements set out in 
paragraph 3.2 of the report, taking account of the feedback 
from the all-member survey, be followed from April 2022 
onwards; and 
  

(3)        That meeting arrangements continue to be monitored in light 
of the latest government guidance and Public Health advice 
and a further full review be undertaken at the Committee’s 
meeting in September. 

  
33.    Code of Governance  

 
33.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on a new Code of Governance to provide residents and partners 
with insight into the Council’s governance framework (copy appended to 
the signed minutes). 
  
33.2     In response to comments on the draft Code set out at Appendix 1, 
the Committee was advised that in section 3, sub-sections e), f) and g) 
should have explanations beneath them and these would be reinstated. In 
the explanation beneath sub-section d) the word ‘is’ should be deleted. 
  
33.3     Members discussed the explanation of the role of scrutiny 
committees in paragraph 3.7 of the Code. A request was made for the five 
scrutiny committees to be listed for ease of reference. It was suggested 
that the process of flagging major policy items and their timing in the 
Forward Plan to enable timely scrutiny be explained. The Director of Law 
and Assurance said he would review whether the section should give more 
detail on how the process works. 
  
33.4     Members were happy to approve the minor amendments set out in 
minute 33.2 in order to comply with the commitment to publish a new 
Code of Governance by the end of April, as set out in the Council Plan. In 
relation to the suggested changes in relation to the paragraph 3.7 on 
scrutiny, it was proposed that any significant changes be brought back to 
the Committee’s next meeting for further consideration. Members also felt 
that the Code should be kept under review. 
  
33.5        Resolved –  

  
(1)         That the Code of Governance (attached at Appendix 1 to the 

report), subject to the minor amendments set out in minute 
33.2 above, be approved for publication and dissemination; 
and 
  

(2)         That any major revisions to paragraph 3.7 on scrutiny be 
brought to the next meeting of the Committee with proposals 
for how the Code of Governance will be reviewed. 

  
34.    Amendments to the Delegation Code of Practice for Rights of Way  

 



34.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Highways, 
Transport and Planning which proposed amendments to the Rights of Way 
Code of Practice (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  
34.2     It was noted that on page 53, paragraph (1) ii should include 
‘Sussex Police’ in the text as well as the heading. 
  
34.3     Members were reassured that the reduction in the 21-day time limit 
to 10 days is in relation to local member consultation only and will not 
affect the publication of statutory notices for the public. 
  
34.4     Resolved - That the proposed changes to the Delegation Code of 

Practice for Rights of Way (Public Path Orders), as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report, subject to the minor amendment in 
minute 34.2, be submitted to full Council for approval on 
18 February 2022. 

  
35.    The publication of Members' Home Addresses  

 
35.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on a proposal from the Member Development Group (MDG) that 
the Council should adopt a default position of not publishing the home 
addresses of members (copy appended to the signed minutes). The report 
recommended no change to the current arrangements. 
  
35.2     Cllr Waight expressed concern with this as the default position. 
Research by the Local Government Association (LGA) shows that abuse of 
councillors has increased in recent years and there is a growing level of 
intimidation. The LGA advises councillors not to encourage callers to their 
homes. In Cllr Waight’s view the MDG had been correct to recommend 
changing to an opt-in system and he put forward a proposal to that effect 
which was seconded by Cllr Jupp. 
  
35.3     Other members supported Cllr Waight’s proposal, particularly given 
that most contact with members is now by email, phone or social media 
rather than by post. Reassurance was given that post to members sent 
care of County Hall is forwarded swiftly. 
  
35.4     Cllr Lord supported the proposal that the default should be that 
members’ addresses are not publicly available but felt it is important in 
terms of transparency for residents to have an indication of the area in 
which a member lives. She proposed that the MDG be asked to look at 
options and this was seconded by Cllr O’Kelly. Cllr Wickremaratchi, the 
Chairman of the MDG, agreed to the request. 
  
35.5     Resolved – 

  
(1)         That the default position be that members’ addresses are not 

published and that Democratic Services write to the relevant 
members to confirm that their home address is no longer 
published unless requested otherwise; and 
  

(2)         That the Member Development Group considers options to 
indicate the area in which a member lives. 



  
36.    Proposed change to the Constitution on Reasonable Adjustments  

 
36.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on a new Standing Order to make explicit reference to how 
requests by members for reasonable adjustments are considered (copy 
appended to the signed minutes). 

  
36.2     Resolved –  

  
That Council be recommended to add a new Standing Order 1.07 to 
Part 4, Section 1 of the Constitution, to read: 
  
‘Subject to legal requirements any Standing Order may be waived 
or amended for an individual member requiring a reasonable 
adjustment to enable effective working on Council business, in line 
with best practice. The Director of Law and Assurance will actively 
consider any requests for such reasonable adjustments.’ 

  
37.    Update on DBS checks for County Councillors  

 
37.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on the completion of Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) 
checks for all newly-elected members and enhanced checks for members 
appointed to specific roles (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 
37.2 In relation to paragraph 2.2 of the report, the Senior Advisor 
(Member Support) advised that the final DBS certificate has been issued. 
 
37.3 Resolved - That the completion of DBS checks for members be 

noted. 
  

38.    Report of Urgent Action  
 
38.1     The Committee noted action taken by the Director of Law and 
Assurance, in consultation with the Chairman, as follows: 
  
Boundary Review consultation 
  
Approval to the County Council’s response to the Mid Sussex District 
Council Boundary Review consultation. 
  

39.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
39.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting will be held at 
2.15 p.m. on Monday, 9 May 2022. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Chairman 


